Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: IGA

Vendor/Contractor Name: Cherry Hills Village and Arapahoe County

Contract control number: 201628996

City's contract manager: John LaSala

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? N/A

Term/Duration of contract/project: 5 years 07/01/16-06/30/21

Is this a new contract? $\underline{\mathbf{Y}}$ An amendment? $\underline{\mathbf{N}}$ How many amendments? $\underline{\mathbf{0}}$

Renewal terms: N/A

Purpose:

This is a Grant IGA with Cherry Hills Village, Arapahoe County and Denver for a cost sharing of the Match required by the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) Highline Canal IGA 201628095-to provide funding for new 10 foot multi-use trail and two trail underpasses, with one under Colorado Boulevard and the other under Hampden Avenue.

Scope of services with performance bench marks: See purpose above.

Cost/value: This IGA is a cost sharing agreement with each party providing \$450,000 for a total of \$1,350,000.00, which is the match to be used in the CDOT Highline Canal IGA.

Source of funds:

2015 Denver Match- PWTRN/31020/5011102/PP00415_004/\$166,667.00 2016 Denver Match-PWTRN/31020/5011102/PQ00616_000/\$116,667.00 2017 Denver Match-PWTRN/31020/5011102/TBD/\$166,666.00 **Proposal ID%1737**

Benefit: This IGA will allow for the Match required for the local agencies to provide a continuous multi-use trail which bypasses the busy intersection of Hampden Avenue and Colorado Boulevard. In addition to providing connectivity across two busy arterials, the trail will also accommodate bicycles and pedestrians by providing covered bicycle parking spaces, ADA/AASTO compliant lighting, and way finding signage with destination and distance information.

Termination provision for City and for contractor: yes

Is this contract subject to: W/MBE DBE ACDBE SBE XO 101 N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments: NA

Location: Hampden Ave. and Colorado Blvd., Affected Council District: 4